
SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 391

The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) (Scotland) Regulations 2018

PART 8

Amendments to legislation concerning animal health

The Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Slaughter and Vaccination) (Scotland) Regulations 2006

26.—(1) The Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Slaughter and Vaccination) (Scotland) Regulations 2006⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)⁽²⁾—

- (a) in the definition of “Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009”, at the end insert “, as last amended by Council Regulation (EU) No 1385/2013⁽³⁾”, and
- (b) in the definition of “Regulation (EU) No 142/2011”, omit “as last amended by Commission Regulation (EU) No 717/2013; and references to that Regulation of 2011 are references to that Regulation”.

(3) In regulation 7 (disinfection)—

- (a) in paragraph (a), for “the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) Order 1978” substitute “the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) (Scotland) Order 2008 (“the 2008 Order”)", and
- (b) in paragraph (b), for “the 1978 Order” substitute “the 2008 Order”.

(4) In regulation 10(1)(b)(ii) (exemption from slaughter for certain susceptible animals), at the end insert “, as last amended by Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2017/2174⁽⁴⁾”.

(5) In regulation 11(2) (prohibition on vaccination except under licence)—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for “the Specified Animal Pathogens Order 1998”, substitute “the Specified Animal Pathogens (Scotland) Order 2009”, and
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b) for “section 32 of the Medicines Act 1968”, substitute “paragraph 9 of schedule 4 of the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013⁽⁵⁾”.

(6) In regulation 12(1)(b)(ii)(bb) (factors informing a decision to permit suppressive vaccination or protective vaccination), for “regulation 9 of the Animal and Animal Products (Import and Export) (Scotland) Regulations 2000” substitute “paragraph 4 of Part 1 of schedule 2 to the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Scotland) Regulations 2012”.

(7) In regulation 23(1) (marking of cattle passports)—

- (a) omit “or” after sub-paragraph (b),

(1) [S.S.I. 2006/45](#).

(2) Regulation 2(1) was relevantly amended by [S.S.I. 2011/171](#) and [S.S.I. 2013/307](#).

(3) OJ L 354, 28.12.2013, p.86.

(4) OJ L 306, 22.11.2017, p.28.

(5) [S.I. 2013/2033](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(b) after sub-paragraph (c) insert—

“, or

(d) a cattle passport issued under Council Regulation (EC) No 820/97 establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products⁽⁶⁾ or Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 820/97⁽⁷⁾, as last amended by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁽⁸⁾”.

(8) In paragraph 13(2)(a)(i) (collection, transport and processing of milk produced in a vaccination zone) of the schedule (measures applicable in respect of a vaccination zone), for “the Specified Animal Pathogens Order 1998” substitute “the Specified Animal Pathogens (Scotland) Order 2009”.

⁽⁶⁾ OJ L 117, 7.5.1997, p.1

⁽⁷⁾ OJ L 204, 11.8.2000, p.1.

⁽⁸⁾ OJ L 189, 27.6.2014, p.33.